Melvin Municipal Building

C |ty Of G ree n S bO rO 300 W. Washington Street

Greensboro, NC 27401

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: ID 19-0754 Version: 1 Name: Webster Stream Restoration

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 10/29/2019 In control: City Council

On agenda: 11/19/2019 Final action: 11/19/2019

Title: Resolution Approving a Contract in the Amount of $106,630.45 with CH Engineering, PLLC for
Professional Design Services for the Webster Road Stream Stabilization Project

Sponsors:

Indexes: District 1, WR Contracts

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. NC Sec of State CH Engineering.pdf, 2. CH Combined Proposal Webster.pdf, 3. Webster Stream
Stabilization GFE memo.pdf, 4. 19-0754 RES for CH Eng.pdf

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
11/19/2019 1 City Council adopt Pass

Resolution Approving a Contract in the Amount of $106,630.45 with CH Engineering, PLLC for Professional
Design Services for the Webster Road Stream Stabilization Project

Council Priority: Maintain Infrastructure and Provide Sustainable Growth Opportunities

Department: Water Resources
Council District: 1

Public Hearing: N/A
Advertising Date/By: N/A

Contact 1 and Phone: Steven D. Drew, 373-7893
Contact 2 and Phone: Kristine Williams, 373- 2556

PURPOSE:
The City of Greensboro Water Resources Department is requesting to enter into a professional services contract
with CH Engineering, PLLC to provide design services for the Webster Road Stream Stabilization project.

BACKGROUND:

Reducing the amount of pollutants carried by stormwater runoff to the community's lakes and streams is an
important goal for the City of Greensboro. To achieve this goal, the Stormwater Management Division
continuously works to improve and maintain the City's existing stormwater drainage systems, identify and
eliminate illicit connections and illegal dumping, educate residents and businesses about various stormwater
related issues, and develop plans to address future stormwater management needs.

The Webster Road Stream Stabilization project is needed to improve stream bank stabilization and to avoid
potential issues in the Webster Road area. The stream that travels through the Stoneybrooke Apartments on
Webster Road has experienced significant erosion which has impacted the public sanitary sewer outfall and will

City of Greensboro Page 1 of 2 Printed on 4/29/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: ID 19-0754, Version: 1

soon create issues for the private property if not addressed. The purpose of the contract is to design a stream
restoration project to stabilize the stream banks. The stream has been mapped by FEMA and will require
extensive floodplain modeling and a no-rise certification. Work under this contract consists of project
management and administration, design, permitting, bidding and additional services related with the design of
the project.

The professional services of CH Engineering’s team are recommended for this project. CH Engineering is an on
-call consultant and a local WBE within the twenty-seven MSA. The design team for the overall contract
includes Atkins North America, Inc. and Davenport Engineering, Inc. CH Engineering will provide surveying
services and project coordination and Atkins will provide stream bank stabilization design and floodplain
modeling. Davenport, a local MBE, will perform construction administration and project close out for the
project. The anticipated MBE utilization for this design services contract is 6.96% of the total contract amount.

BUDGET IMPACT:
Funding in the amount of $106,630.45 is budgeted in the Water Resources Stormwater Capital Improvements
Fund account 506-7019-02.5410. A budget adjustment is needed to use this account.

RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED:
The Water Resources Department recommends City Council approve this professional services contract with
CH Engineering, PLLC in the amount of $106,630.45 and the associated budget adjustment.

City of Greensboro Page 2 of 2 Printed on 4/29/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

